
 

 

 F  
 
 
 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  Contact: Penelope Williams 

Board Secretary 
Thursday, 12 February 2015 at 6.30 pm  Direct : 020-8379-4098 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4098 
 Fax: 020-8379-3177 (DST) 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail: penelope.williams@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Doug Taylor  
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care – Councillor Donald McGowan 
(Chair) 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Sport Youth and Localism – Councillor Rohini 
Simbodyal 
Cabinet Member for Education, Children’s Services and Protection – Councillor Ayfer 
Orhan 
Chair of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group – Dr Mo Abedi 
Healthwatch Representative – Deborah Fowler  
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer - Liz Wise  
NHS England Representative – Dr Henrietta Hughes 
Director of Public Health – Dr Shahed Ahmad 
Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care – Ray James 
Director of Schools and Children’s Services – Andrew Fraser 
Director of Environment – Ian Davis 
Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Litsa Worrall (Deputy) 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Royal Free London NHS Trust – Kim Fleming 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust – Julie Lowe 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust – Andrew Wright  
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (6:30-6:35PM)   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (6:35-6:40PM)   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary items related to items on the agenda.   
 

3. PROPOSALS FOR CHASE FARM HOSPITAL (6:40-7:10PM)   
 
 To receive a presentation on the new proposals for the Chase Farm Hospital 

Public Document Pack



 

 

site.   
 

4. SECTION 75 AGREEMENT INCLUDING GOVERNANCE OVER BETTER 
CARE FUND FOR 2015/16 (7:10-7:30PM)  (To Follow) 

 
 To receive a report from Bindi Nagra, Assistant Director Strategy and 

Resources (Health Housing and Adult Social Care).   
 

5. CCG OPERATING AND FINANCIAL PLAN (7:30-7:50PM)  (To Follow) 
 
 To receive an update on the CCG Operating and Financial Plan.   

 
6. SUB BOARD UPDATES (7:50-8:20PM)  (Pages 1 - 40) 
 
 To receive the following updates from the sub boards: 

 
a. Health Improvement Partnership Board 
b. Joint Commissioning Board  
c. Improving Primary Care Board – update covered at development 

session on 22 January 2015  
 

7. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2014 (8:20-8:25PM)  
(Pages 41 - 50) 

 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2014.   

 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (8:25-8:30PM)   
 
 To note the dates agreed for future meetings of the Board:  

 

 Tuesday 14 April 2015  
 
To note the dates agreed for Board development sessions: 
 

 Thursday 12 March 2015  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 1 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
12 February 2015                          
 
REPORT OF: 

Shahed Ahmad  
Director of Public Health  
0208 379 3211 
E mail: shahed.ahmad@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Work with the CCG 

 
Public Health, as mandated, continues to support the NHS Enfield CCG with 
health intelligence, clinical evidence and strategic advice to ensure improvement 
in population health, and safe and effective healthcare. The Annual Public Health 
Report, together with practice profiles, also adds value to this support and allow 
GPs 
[...]
011), the Government 
amended licensing legislation to give Directors of Public Health (DsPH) a 
statutory role in the licensing process. As a responsible authority, public health 
can make evidence-based representations in response to either a full licence 
application or an application for a variation in the conditions of an existing 
licence.   

 
A substantial number of the public health team have just had training from the 
Head of Licensing & Engagement at the Safe Sociable London Partnership so 
that they can start to screen licensing applications. This will enable them to use 
information relating to existing licensing objectives to oppose licensing 
applications in order to minimise alcohol related health harm, anti-social 
behaviour and offending. 

  
11. Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) 

 
The Child Death Overview Panel is hosting a learning event for stakeholders in 
April.  This will cover areas such as accident prevention and safe sleeping 
messages.   

 
12. Media Campaigns 

 
World Aids Day: A campaign was launched for World AIDS Day to encourage 
people to get tested.  Enfield has a high level of ‘late-presenters’ with HIV and 
this population does not have as good a prognosis once diagnosed. 
 
February will see the sexual health campaign running.  This includes posters in 
the Town, at Rail Stations and on buses.  This campaign will encourage people 
to think about sexual health and promote safe sex. 

 
Antibiotics campaign: Since the antibiotic campaign was well received by GPs 
and pharmacists, a workshop with patient groups is planned to take place in 
February. 
 
 Hypertension: Following the hypertension awareness campaign in Autumn, GPs 
were sent a letter on current situation of hypertension in Enfield and best 
practice. National Blood Pressure Leadership Board published an action plan for 
the prevention, early detection and management of high blood pressure. It shows 
the roles that different partners can play to tackle this impor
[...]
H has implemented ‘Stepjockey’ on the Civic Centre stairwells to encourage 
people to use the stairs rather than the lifts.  This works by using a phone app to 
record the number of calories people use on the stairs.  A full launch will take 
place in February when the app can be downloaded onto to both android and 
Apple phones.  PH is working with IT so that the app can also be downloaded 
onto work phones.   
 
The Healthy Weight website page has been launched, www.enfield.gov.uk/meds.  
It has a wealth of information on physical activity, food and nutrition, 
recommendations and guidelines together with videos from academics.   
 

   
 

Page 4

http://www.enfield.gov.uk/meds


 1 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Thursday 12 February 2015  
 
 
REPORT OF: Bindi Nagra  
Assistant Director, Strategy & Resources 
Housing, Health & Adults Social Care 
020 8379 5298 
E mail: bindi.nagra@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: 
 
Joint Commissioning Board Report 

  

Agenda – Part: 1
   
 

 

Date:  Thursday 12th February 2015  

Item: 6b  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update on the work of joint commissioning across 
health and social care in Enfield  

 
1.2 Updates for all key commissioning areas are included, as are relevant 

updates on commissioning activity from Partnership Boards 
 

1.3 This report notes: 
 

 The implementation of the Care Act 2014 in the Council’s ways of working in 
preparation for April  
 

 The BCF plan has now been fully approved by NHS England 
 

 The targeted beneficiaries of Enfield’s Integrated Care for Older People 
programme, being those identified as the frail and high-risk pre-frail section 
of the borough’s population   
 

 The Council’s contractual arrangements for Sexual Health Community 
services and School Nursing Services. 
 

 Enfield’s ranked 64th most deprived out of 326 local authorities with a large 
percentage of children an
[...]
i
l
l
i
m

e
t
r
e

s

1
0

0
1

0
0

Client

Copyright   C   Atkins Limited (2014)

4th Floor, The Octagon

27 Middleborough

Colchester, Essex

England

CO1 1TG

www.atkinsglobal.com

Original Size

Suitability

Tel:

Fax:

Drawing Number

+44 (0)1206 732000

+44 (0)1206 732020

Revision

A1

Key:

                        Site boundary line

Gross Internal Floor Areas:

Ground Floor : 1,127.55 m²
First Floor : 1,140.63 m²
Second Floor : 1,140.63 m²

Total GIFA : 3,408.81 m²

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



A4400

SAFETY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL

INFORMATION

In addition to the hazards/risks normally associated with the types of work

detailed on this drawing, note the following:

CONSTRUCTION

MAINTENANCE/CLEANING

DECOMMISSIONING/DEMOLITION

It is assumed that all works will be carried out by a competent contractor

working, where appropriate, to an approved method statement

Rev. Date Description By Chk'd App'd

PL1

29.09.2014 PLANNING ISSUE LS JH JH

PL2

21.10.2014 PLANNING/STAGE E ISSUE LS JH JH

PL3

13.01.2015
3D ALTERED TO ADDRESS ISSUES RAISED
BY PLANNERS LS JH JH

Date

DesignedScale

Drawing Title

Project Title

Drawing Status

DO NOT SCALE

Date Date Date

Drawn Checked Authorised

M
i
l
l
i
m

e
t
r
e

s

1
0

0
1

0
0

Client

Copyright   C   Atkins Limited (2014)

4th Floor, The Octagon

27 Middleborough

Colchester, Essex

England

CO1 1TG

www.atkinsglobal.com

Original Size

Suitability

Tel:

Fax:

Drawing Number

+44 (0)1206 732000

+44 (0)1206 732020

Revision

A1

A4400

A4400 A4400

A4400 A4400

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.12.2014 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2014 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Shahed Ahmad (Director of Public Health), Ray James 

(Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care), Deborah 
Fowler (Enfield HealthWatch), Liz Wise (Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer), Vivien Giladi 
(Voluntary Sector), Donald McGowan (Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care), Rohini Simbodyal (Cabinet 
Member for Culture, Sport, Youth and Public Health), Ayfer 
Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education, Children's Services 
and Protection), Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Mo 
Abedi (Chair of the Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Kim Fleming (Director of Planning, Royal Free London, NHS 
Foundation Trust), Julie Lowe (Chief Executive North 
Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust) and Andrew Wright 
(Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) 

 
ABSENT Ian Davis (Director of Environment), Andrew Fraser (Director 

of Schools & Children's Services), Litsa Worrall (Voluntary 
Sector) and Dr Henrietta Hughes (NHS England) 

 
OFFICERS: Andrea Clemons (Head of Community Safety), Bindi Nagra 

(Assistant Director Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Strategy and Resources), Estella Makumbi (Public Health 
Strategist), Tha Han (Public Health Consultant) and Graham 
MacDougall (CCG Director of Strategy and Partnerships) 
Penelope Williams (Secretary) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
received from Dr Henrietta Hughes, Andrew Fraser (Director of Schools and 
Children’s Services) and Ian Davis (Director of Environment).   
 
Andrea Clemons, Head of Community Safety, attended  to represent Ian 
Davis.   
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
3   
ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2014 - MIND THE GAP  
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.12.2014 

 

- 2 - 

The Board received a report from Dr Shahed Ahmad, the Director Public 
Health, on the Annual Public Health Report (APHR) 2014 – Mind the Gap: 
reducing the gap in life expectancy.   
 
1. Presentation of the Report  
 
Dr Tha Han presented the report to the Board highlighting the following:   
 

 This year the public health focus h
[...]
6% indicated that the ease of obtaining prescription medication from 
their pharmacy was very easy or fairly easy.   
 

 The survey had not identified any gaps in provision.   
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board will be asked to approve the final 
version of the PNA in Spring 2015.   
 

2. Questions/Comments 
 
2.1 A firm based in Leeds, Pharmacy Direct, had been targeting older 

Enfield residents, using information about patients including their 
doctor’s surgery, offering to organise the dispatch of prescriptions by 
post.  The information must have been provided by the NHS.  The firm 
could provide a threat to the existence of the smaller independent 
chemist in Enfield who depended on NHS prescriptions for 75% of their 

Page 46



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.12.2014 

 

- 7 - 

business.  Andrea Clemons agreed to look into whether the practice 
was acceptable in trading standards terms.   

 
2.2 The list of data collected for this survey seemed very wide.  The 

suggestion was made that it would be more helpful to have had a 
shorter list of more relevant data, as well as a glossary.   

 
2.3 The scope of the report was limited and was not designed to include 

future forecasts, or take account of any predicted changes to the 
population.  It would be reviewed annually and changes picked up as 
they occur.   The purpose of the research was to help understand the 
way that services are used, and this would inform changes to provision.    

 
2.4 In the final report a map showing where all the pharmacies are 

situated, in the borough would be included.     
 
2.5 Allison Duggal would be happy to pick up these queries answer any 

other queries, if necessary.   
 
AGREED to note the report.   
 
6   
SUB BOARD UPDATES  
 
1. Health Improvement Partnership Update  

 
The Board received a report from Dr Shahed Ahmad, Director of Public 
Health, updating them on the work of the Health Improvement Partnership 
Board.   
 
1.1 Dr Tha Han introduced the report and invited questions.   
 
1.2 Questions/Comments  
 

1.2.1 Work supporting other boroughs is carried out as part of a group of 
health sub groups looking at various issues across London.   
 

1.2.2 A DVD had been developed as part of a joint venture with Haringey 
about early access to maternity, talking to communities, that book in 
late, about their fears and what would change as a result of earlier 
booking.   

 
1.2.3 A scheme to work on extending the benefits of the HiLo project is 

being considered by the CCG.   
 

1.2.4 Recently there had been a successful conference on Female 
Genital Mutilation (FGM) with a good turnout of over 100 men and 
women.  An imam from a local mosque had attended and given a 
clear message that the practice was not a religious requirement.   

 

Page 47



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.12.2014 

 

- 8 - 

1.2.5 A report about the adequacy and quality of FGM services should be 
ready in February 2015.   

 
1.2.6 Individual Funding Requests involve very rare conditions that fall 

outside provider contracts. There is no policy or guidance governing 
them and they can be hard to justify.   

 
1.2.7 A fuller report on the initiatives coming out of the Child Death 

Overview Panel will be provided for the next meeting.   
 

1.2.8 Further information on the effectiveness of the media campaigns 
would be helpful, including how long the campaigns were running 
for, how many people have come forward and other outcomes.   

 
1.2.9 The smoking cessation targets were being met. 

 
1.2.10 Enfield is currently working at just above the targets for carrying out 

health checks. 
 

1.2.11 Everyone involved, including local GPs, were thanked for their work 
with the partnership.   

 
AGREED to note the report.   
 
2. Joint Commissioning Sub Board Update Report  

 
The Board received a report from Bindi Nagra, Assistant Director Strategy and 
Resources, Health, Housing and Adult Social Care, updating them on the 
work of
[...]
Primary Care Sub Board updating them 
on the work to date to implement the Primary Care Strategy. 
 
Dr Mo Abedi presented the report to the board and invited questions.   
 
There were none.    
 
AGREED to note the report.   
 
7   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 16 OCTOBER 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record.   
 
Noted that Andrew Wright and Kim Fleming had attended the meeting and 
should have been included in the minutes.   
 
8   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates agreed for future meetings of the board:   
 

 Thursday 12 February 2015 

 Tuesday 14 April 2015 
 
Noted the dates agreed for future board development sessions: 
 

 Friday 16 January 2015 

 Thursday 22 January 2015 

 Thursday 12 March 2015 
 
9   
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 Sub Board Updates (7:50-8:20pm)
	12-02-15 FINAL Health  Wellbeing Board Joint Commissioning Report (4)
	Joint Commissioning Board - Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	Joint Commissioning Board - Appendix 2 - Photos

	7 Minutes of meeting held on 11 December 2014 (8:20-8:25pm)



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Shahed Ahmad (Director of Public Health), Ian Davis (Director 

of Environment), Deborah Fowler (Enfield HealthWatch), Liz 
Wise (Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer), 
Donald McGowan, Rohini Simbodyal, Doug Taylor (Leader of 
the Council), Mo Abedi (Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group 
Medical Director), Kim Fleming (Director of Planning, Royal 
Free London, NHS Foundation Trust) and Andrew Wright 
(Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust), 
Lance McCarthy (Deputy Chief Executive North Middlesex 
University Hospital NHS Trust)  

 
ABSENT Andrew Fraser (Director of Schools & Children's Services), 

Ray James (Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care), Litsa Worrall (Voluntary Sector), Vivien Giladi 
(Voluntary Sector), Dr Henrietta Hughes (NHS England), Ayfer 
Orhan and Julie Lowe (Chief Executive North Middlesex 
University Hospital NHS Trust) 

 
OFFICERS: Bindi Nagra (Joint Chief Commissioning Officer), Glenn 

Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health), Jemma Gumble 
(Strategic Partnerships Development Officer), Graham 
MacDougal (Director of Strategy and Performance - Enfield 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Pragati Somaia (Public Health 
Programme Manager), Richard Young (Better Care Fund - 
Interim Programme Manager) and Jill Bayley (Principal 
Lawyer - Safeguarding) Penelope Williams (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillors Vicki Pite, Alev Cazimoglu, Ozzie Uzoanya, Daniel 

Anderson, Christiana During, Jane Johnson (Borough 
Commander - Metropolitan Police), and Les Bowman 
(Borough Commander – Fire Brigade), and 3 members of the 
public.   

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He gave a special welcome to 
the Borough Commanders for Fire and the Police who were attending the 
meeting, as observers, for the first time.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayfer Orhan, Henrietta 
Hughes, Ray James, Andrew Fraser, Vivien Giladi and Litsa Worrall.   
 
2   



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 2 - 

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
3   
PROPOSALS FOR CHASE FARM HOSPITAL  
 
The Board received a presentation on the new proposals for the Chase Farm 
Hospital site from Maggie Robinson, Head of Property and Angela Bartley, 
Assistant Director of Public Health at the Royal Free London, NHS Foundation 
Trust.   
 
Copies of the presentation slides are attached to the agenda.   
 
1. Key Points of the Presentation 
 
1.1 Maggie Robinson, Head of Property highlighted:   
 

 The current buildings on the site were in a poor state of repair and 
would not be suitable for future health care needs.  Therefore it had 
been decided that the best solution was a wholescale site 
redevelopment. 

 

 An outline planning application had been submitted and was due to be 
considered by the Council’s Planning Committee on 12 March 2015.   
 

 If the application was approved, a reserved matters application will be 
submitted in summer 2015.   
 

 The masterplan includes, for the 39 acres of the site, a new hospital 
campus (17 acres), residential units (18 acres) and a new school (4 
acres). 
 

 Clinical services proposed were set out on the slide.  Further detail 
would be provided on request. 
 

 Consultation had been taking place and feedback on a number of 
areas received.  All feedback would be considered, responses to 
queries made and adjustments incorporated.   
 

 The consultation period had been extended to allow more time for the 
Royal Free to respond, to allow for greater clarity and further detail.  
Two weeks of consultation remain.   

 
1.2 Angela Bartley, Assistant Director of Public Health, highlighted:   
 

 The Royal Free was unusual in having a public health section.  Its role 
is to support and complement local community initiatives and it had 
been involved in the early development of plans for the Chase Side 
site.   



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 3 - 

 

 Deprivation and health were linked and it was the role of the service to 
do what it could to improve health, to reduce the life expectancy gap 
and address health inequalities.   
 

 Research had been carried out into outpatients to identify reasons 
behind the life expectancy gap and to work out how to shift resources 
to the most deprived areas. 

 

 They were plans to create a health promoting clinical and community 
environment on the site which would include support for work around 
cycling, enforcing no smoking regulations and providing and promoting 
healthy food options. 
 

 Every contact would be used to try and prevent ill health, starting with 
maternal and child health.  In Enfield 54% of under 16’s are growing up 
in areas that are amongst the most deprived communities in England.   
 

 The Royal Free had had success at increasing referrals as part of a 
domestic violence initiative.  They would look to introduce a similar 
initiative at Chase Farm 
 

 Providing opportunistic immunisations on the spot to those who had 
missed them was an example of successful practice. 
 

2. Questions/Comments  
 
2.1 Enfield was the tenth most physically inactive borough in the UK.  It 

was suggested that the Royal Free could link into Council initiatives 
such as the provision of free exercise in parks which had been recently 
launched.  A similar project in Birmingham had revealed that for every 
£1 invested £26 cost savings were made.   

 
2.2 Local hospitals would also need to be involved in the council’s key 

priority, reducing child poverty.  
 

2.3 More detail on the clinical services could be provided on another 
occasion.  At this meeting they had focussed on public health.  The 
Royal Free wanted to know what else they could do to support local 
initiatives.  
 

2.4 Concerns were expressed about the lack of availability of borough level 
and site specific data.  It was felt that this data would provide greater 
clarity on the quality of clinical services provided.   
 

2.5 Conversations had started to see how contractors could be encouraged 
to employ local residents and to offer mentoring and work experience 
placements.  Local people would also be employed to deliver services 
as part of the Social Value Act.   
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 4 - 

2.6 There had been a large amount of public involvement and engagement 
at the start of the process but concern was expressed that but this had 
tailed off recently.  In response there had been a large amount of local 
stakeholder and resident engagement around at the start of the 
process and around the planning application which was continuing.  
Two more consultation/engagement events were planned towards the 
end of March.  In addition, a temporary building had been placed in 
front of the Clock Tower which would house a facility containing 
information about the proposals and there would be people will be on 
hand to answer queries.  Comments were always welcome.  Details of 
ne initiatives would be sent to Deborah Fowler to add to the 
Healthwatch website.   
 

2.7 The majority of the proposed public health initiatives would be provided 
as part of the trust’s normal services, from the trust’s own resources, 
but others would depend on alternative sources of funding.   
 

2.8 This twenty first century facility was welcomed by local GPs but 
questions were asked about how the local population would be 
segmented to help address some of the wider determinants of health.  
The Royal Free would work with Public Health officers to work out what 
was needed. 
 

2.9 A fine balance would be made, when setting parking charges, between 
what was fair and reasonable, as well as being aware that this could be 
a means of encouraging people to cycle or use public transport.  The 
plans included a reduction in car parking spaces from about 1,200 to 
900.   
 

2.10 Encouraging the payment of the London living wage would be 
something which would be kept in mind.   
 

2.11 The suggestion was made that interventions would need to be targeted 
at specific communities.  Smoking levels amongst the general Enfield 
population was about 15.8%, but this was 50% in the young Turkish 
population.   
 

2.12 Local Authority land had been set aside within the proposals for a 
reasonable sized NHS GP practice.   
 

2.13 Measuring blood pressure was seen as a very important preventative 
measure.   
 

2.14 The question was asked as to how many more patients had presented 
at North Middlesex following the changes to Chase Farm.   

 
4   
SECTION 75 AGREEMENT INCLUDING GOVERNANCE OVER BETTER 
CARE FUND FOR 2015/16  
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 5 - 

The Board received a report from Bindi Nagra, Assistant Director Strategy and 
Resources, on the revisions to Enfield Council and the Enfield Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s Section 75 Agreement (Adults) 15-16.   
 
Bindi Nagra introduced the report highlighting the following: 
 

 The agreement worked well in 2014/15 and it was proposed to continue 
the agreement with some amendments, including incorporating the 
Better Care Fund provisions.   
 

 The revised agreement will be made up of six schedules: Better Care 
Fund, Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty, Safeguards, 
Joint Commissioning Team, Integrated Community Equipment Service, 
Integrated Learning Disability Service and Public Health. 

 

 The voluntary and community sector wheelchair service and personal 
budgets for health schedules have been incorporated within the Better 
Care Fund Schedule.   
 

 The Better Care Fund is made up of £20m worth of existing money. 
 

 Any changes to the Better Care Fund will need to be authorised by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 

 The agreement complies with the best practice in managing pooled 
budgets.   
 

Questions/Comments 
 
1. The chart showing the links to the partnership bodies on page 27 of the 

report is the current arrangement.  The dotted link to HealthWatch 
indicates co-operation.  There are no immediate plans to make any 
changes.  Some of the bodies work better than others.  Deborah 
Fowler agreed to feed her concerns direct to Bindi Nagra. 
 

AGREED  
 

1. To note the proposed changes to the financial contributions to the 
Section 75 Agreement Adults for 2015/16. 
 

2. To recommend that the Section 75 Agreement go forward to be signed 
and sealed by Enfield Council and the NHS Enfield Clinical 
Commissioning Group.   

 
5   
CCG OPERATING AND FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
The Board received a report from Graham MacDougal, Enfield Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Director of Strategy and Performance.   
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 6 - 

Graham MacDougal introduced the report to members highlighting the 
following:   
 

 Reviewing the operating plan was part of the annual cycle of review.   
 

 NHS England had asked each Clinical Commissioning Group to refresh 
the plan for 2015/16, agreed as part of last year’s 2 year plan 
(2014/16).  The refresh had turned out more substantial than originally 
envisaged.   

 

 The report updates the Board on the progress being made.  Substantial 
work has been done on reviewing trajectories and current performance.   
 

 Submission dates include 13 January (for initial headline plan) 27 
February (full draft plan), 10 April 2015 (final submission).   
 

 The plan is made up of three elements: finance and activity which 
includes the financial recovery plan for financially challenged CCGs 
such as Enfield’s: targets both local and national with trajectories over 
the year: and a full narrative on how to approach delivery on both local 
and national levels.   
 

 In 2015/16 it is hoped to obtain a quality premium for one off uses in 
2015/16.   
 

 More guidance is awaited for medication errors. 
 

 Primary Care access and access to psychological therapies were key 
focusses.  
 

 The 2014/15 plan had been based on Nicholson’s 7 ambitions. 
 

 Work was continuing with Public Health to make sure trajectories are 
aligned and match those of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

 New areas of work will include mental health targets and reducing the 
wait for psychological therapies to 18 weeks. 
 

 There will be a new emphasis on how the CCG works with the 
Borough. 
 

 Prevention and reducing health inequalities were also key.   
 
AGREED   
 
1. To note the requirements and progress set out in the report. 
2. That the plan would be discussed in more detail at the next board 

development session in March 2015.   
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 7 - 

6   
SUB BOARD UPDATES  
 
1. Health Improvement Partnership Board 
 
The Board received the sub board update from the Health Improvement 
Partnership Board.   
 
1.1 Glenn Stewart, Deputy Director of Public Health, presented the report 
to the board, highlighting the following:   
 

 Public Health continued to work closely with the Enfield Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). 

 

 Locality practice profiles had been completed. 
 

 The procurement specification is being finalised for the School Nursing 
and Health Visitor Contracts 2015/16.   
 

 The procurement process for the Reproductive and Sexual Health 
(RASH) service is underway.    
 

 A successful child poverty conference had been held in November, 
following which an action plan was produced and a project manager 
employed to implement it.     
 

 Breastfeeding support has been successful. 
 

 The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment is out for consultation. 
 

 Work on Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) continues and Public Health 
has now taken over the chair of the Safeguarding Board’s FGM task 
and finish group.   
 

 Public health officers have been trained to enable them to screen 
licensing applications. 
 

 The Child Death Overview Panel is holding a learning event for 
stakeholders.   
 

 Media campaigns are running for World Aids Day to encourage people 
to get tested, as well as on sexual health, antibiotics and hypertension.  
 

 Quitting smoking targets are being exceeded.  An event is being held 
on 16 February, focussing on the Turkish community, who have high 
numbers of smokers.  Preparations for No Smoking day on the 11 
March 2015 are in hand.   
 

 Health checks are on target. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 8 - 

 

 Individual Funding Requests are up to date.   
 

 Public Health has launched the stepjockey scheme at the Civic Centre 
to encourage people to use the stairs rather than the lifts.  A Healthy 
Weight website has also been launched.   
 

1.2 Questions/Comments 
 

a. Providing information including placing posters in GP practices would 
help raise public awareness of public health issues.  GP’s would be 
happy to help.   

 
b. Dementia memory clinics waiting times had increased, but these had 

now gone down.   
 

c. Late presenting of people with AIDs was a problem in Enfield, but it is 
worth noting that Inner London boroughs where the figures are higher 
have put in much more resources and spent significantly more money 
on raising awareness of the issue.   

 
AGREED to note the content of the report.   
 
2. Joint Commissioning Sub Group Update  
 
The Board received a report from Bindi Nagra, Assistant Director of Strategy 
and Resources (Health, Housing and Adult Social Care).   
 
Bindi Nagra presented the report to the Board highlighting the following:   
 

 A large amount of time has been spent preparing for the 
implementation of the Care Act 2014, which takes effect from the 1 
April 2015.  As a Council he felt that we are well placed to deal with the 
changes.  
  

 The Better Care Fund has now been fully approved in terms of 
submission.  The Council continues to receive guidance on 
implementation.  NHS has asked the council to review certain targets to 
check whether they are consistent with original benchmarks and 
whether they are sustainable.   
 

 Work is continuing on providing support to integrated care for older 
people.   
 

 Consideration of how to commission the Reproductive and Sexual 
Health services is underway.  Market testing is planned for February 
2015 
 

 The Mental Health Strategy has now been approved by all partners and 
an implementation group set up.   



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 9 - 

 

 The Council is putting together a self-assessment framework for 
learning disabilities.  A joint action plan has been developed in 
response to the Winterbourne View Concordat. 
 

 Planning permission has now been granted for a new 70 bed care 
home on the old Elizabeth House site.  Pictures and plans were 
attached to the report.   
 

2.2 Questions/Comments  
 

a. The review of the Better Care Fund targets will take account of the 
current trends and expectations, particularly in the light of current 
winter pressures.  Revision and review will be taking place in the week 
following the meeting.  Formal submission of the revised targets would 
form part of the CCG operating plan.  It would be approved by the 
Integration Sub Board and reported back to the full Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  Further discussion would be possible when the 
operating plan is considered at the development session.   
 

b. Bindi Nagra confirmed that there would be no changes to the grant 
funding arrangements to the voluntary and community sector without 6 
months notice having been given.   
 

c. Concern was expressed about the current system for allocating Council 
housing through the online portal.  This route was acknowledged to be 
unsatisfactory for some niche groups and alternatives were being 
considered in specific cases.   
 

AGREED to note the content of the report.   
 
3. Improving Primary Care Board 
 
No update was provided for this meeting as the board had been updated at 
the recent development session.   
 
7   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2014 were received and 
agreed as a correct record.   
 
8   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board noted the date agreed for future meetings:   
 

 Tuesday 14 April 2015 
 
The Board noted the date agreed for future development sessions:   



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.2.2015 

 

- 10 - 

 

 Thursday 12 March 2015  
 
Next municipal year’s provisional dates will be circulated when available.   
 
 
 


